

No. 22-7466

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD EUGENE GLOSSIP,
PETITIONER,

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,
RESPONDENT.

*ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II,
FORMER ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

EMMET T. FLOOD
Counsel of Record
JAMES N. SASSO
DANTE K. CHAMBERS II*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
eflood@wc.com*

*Practicing law in the District of Columbia pending application for admission to the D.C. Bar under the supervision of bar members pursuant to D.C. Court of Appeals Rule 49(c).

II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The OCCA Erred by Weighing the Newly Disclosed Evidence and the Sole Percipient Witness’s Corrected Trial Testimony For Itself Instead of Assessing Whether a Reasonable Jury Could Have Used the Belated Disclosures To Discredit Sneed’s Actual Testimony.	3
A. Despite His Trial Testimony to the Contrary, Sneed Privately Informed State Prosecutors of His Lithium Treatment and Identified the <i>Only</i> Psychiatrist Who Could Have Prescribed That Treatment Shortly Before Glossip’s Second Capital Trial.	4
B. The Belatedly Disclosed Evidence Violated <i>Brady</i> and also Independently Established that the State of Oklahoma Violated <i>Napue</i> by Knowingly Allowing Sneed to Falsely Testify to the Jury Without Offering a Factual Correction.	7
1. <i>Brady</i> Violation	8
2. <i>Napue</i> Violation	9
C. Usurping the Role of the Jury	11
II. Admissions of Prosecutorial Misconduct by Attorneys General in Capital Cases Deserve Maximum Deference.....	13
A. A Court’s Giving Great Deference to an Attorney General’s Confession of Error Tends Strongly To Promote the Obligation of Both Branches To Secure Justice.....	14

III

B. The Circumstances of Attorney General Drummond’s Confession Underscore the Need for Maximum Deference.....	19
C. Maximum Deference to an Attorney General’s Confession of Error Does Not Mean Relinquishment of the Judicial Role	24
CONCLUSION	28

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alvarado v. United States</i> , 497 U.S. 543 (1990).....	18
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	15
<i>Biddle v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1054 (1988).....	18
<i>Binsz v. State</i> , 675 P.2d 448 (Okla. Crim. App. 1984).....	26
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> ,	
373 U.S. 83 (1963)	2, 7, 26
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017)	2, 14, 22, 23
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 132 S. Ct. 32 (2011)	23
<i>Casey v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 808 (1952).....	19, 20, 27
<i>Chappell v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 1075 (1990).....	18
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 138 U.S. 157 (1891).....	15
<i>DeMarco v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 449 (1974)	24
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004).....	17
<i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023).....	18
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U. S. 70 (1984)	26
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	17
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1971)	7, 11
<i>Giles v. Maryland</i> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967)	22
<i>Haynesworth v. Commonwealth</i> ,	
717 S.E.2d 817 (Va. App. 2011)	21
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	11, 12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> ,	
584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	16
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	23
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 919 (1987).....	18
<i>Marino v. Ragen</i> , 332 U.S. 561 (1947) (per curiam).....	18
<i>Mariscal v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 405 (1981)	18
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> ,	
360 U.S. 264 (1959)	2, 7, 10, 26
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	16

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Derryberry v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 516 P.2d 813 (Okla. 1973).....	17
<i>Oklahoma v. Munson</i> , 886 P.2d 999 (Okla. Crim. App. 1994).....	26
<i>Parlton v. United States</i> , 75 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1935)	15, 20, 22
<i>Peninger v. State</i> , 811 P.2d 609 (Okla. 1991).....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Brown</i> , 196 A.3d 130 (Pa. 2018).....	27, 28
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	11
<i>Rose v. United States</i> , 629 A.2d 526 (D.C. 1993).....	19
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 596 U.S. 366 (2022)	23
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	16, 27
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	7, 8, 11, 21
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	16
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	26
<i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975)....	20
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Pryce</i> , 938 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	19, 26
<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 721 F.2d 266 (9th Cir. 1983) (per curiam)	20, 22
<i>United States v. Welborn</i> , 849 F.2d 980 (5th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Weare v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 599 (1928)	18
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 577 U.S. 385 (2016) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Wharton v. Superintendent Graterford SCI, et al.</i> , 95 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024)	27
<i>Wharton v. Vaughn</i> , 371 F. Supp. 3d 195 (E.D. Pa. 2019)	27

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Woodruff v. Oklahoma</i> , 846 P.2d 1124 (Okla. Crim. App. 1993).....	25
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942)	13, 14, 15, 26
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	25
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	17, 23
Constitutions, Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. Const.	
art. VI, cl. 3.....	16
amend. XIV	10
Okla. Const.	
art. VI, § 10	24, 25
art. XV, § 1	16
Okla. Stat. Ann.	
tit. 22 § 1004	24
tit. 74, § 18	16
tit. 74, § 18f.....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 48.....	20, 22
Okla. R. Pro. Conduct 3.8	16
Other Authorities:	
ABA, Model Rules of Pro. Conduct	
3.8(g)-(h)	16, 20
Br. for Pa. Off. Att’y Gen. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Court-Appointed Counsel, <i>Wharton v.</i> <i>Superintendent Graterford SCI, et al.</i> , 95 F.4th 140 (3d Cir. 2024) (No. 22-2839) 20, 23, 27, 28	20, 23, 27, 28
Br. of Resp’t State of Tex. in Supp. of Pet’r, <i>Escobar v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 557 (2023), 2022 WL 4781414 (Sept. 28, 2022) (No. 21-1601)	21

VII

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution</i>	
<i>Function</i> (Am. Bar Ass’n 4th ed. 2017)	15, 16, 20
Neal Kumar Katyal, <i>The Solicitor General and</i>	
<i>Confession of Error</i> ,	
81 Fordham L. Rev. 3027 (2013).....	15
Charles L. Maak, <i>The Confession of Error</i> ,	
1968 Utah L. Rev. 286 (1968)	18
Rafael Alberto Madan, <i>The Sign and Seal of Justice</i> ,	
7 Ave Maria L. Rev. 123 (2008).....	15
Michael T. Morley, <i>Avoiding Adversarial Adjudication</i> ,	
41 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 291 (2014)	18
NDAA, National Prosecution Standards	
(Nat’l Dist. Att’y’s Ass’n 4th ed. 2023)	
§ 9-1 commentary	16
§ 9-1.3.....	16
§ 9-1.7.....	20
§ 9-1.8.....	16, 20
Note, <i>Government Litigation in the Supreme Court:</i>	
<i>The Roles of the Solicitor General</i> ,	
78 Yale L.J. 1442 (1969).....	17
Okla. Dep’t of Corr., Policy No. OP-040301: Execution	
of Inmates Sentenced to Death (Feb. 20, 2020).....	25
State of Oklahoma, Pardon & Parole Bd., <i>Clemency</i>	
<i>Hearing Minutes</i> (Apr. 26, 2023)	25
Recent Cases, <i>Effect of Attorney-General’s Confession of</i>	
<i>Error in A Criminal Appeal</i> ,	
49 Harv. L. Rev. 645 (1936).....	18
Resp. to Unopposed Appl. for Stay of Execution,	
<i>Glossip v. Oklahoma</i> , 2023 WL 3203157	
(May 1, 2023) (No. 22A941)	21
Leslie Kuhn Thayer, <i>The Exclusive Control</i>	
<i>Requirement: Striking Another Blow to the Brady</i>	
<i>Doctrine</i> , 2011 Wis. L. Rev. 1027 (2011).....	22
